Skeeters, Bennett and Wilson, PLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 550 W. LINCOLN TRAIL BLVD. P.O. BOX 610 RADCLIFF, KENTUCKY 40160

DONALD E. SKEETERS R. TERRY BENNETT DAVID T. WILSON II MICHAEL A. PIKE JEREMY S. ALDRIDGE

TEL: (270) 351-4404

FAX: (270) 352-4626

REAL ESTATE DEPT:

TEL: (270) 352-4406

January 13, 2005

RECEIVED

FAX: (270) 352-4421

Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Ky 40602

JAN 1 8 2005

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Case No. 2004-00422

Re: Application of Sewer Utility for Hardin County Water District #1

To Whom it May Concern:

Pursuant to the Board of the Public Service Commission entered on or about December 1, 2004, the Hardin County Water District #1 was to report what steps it has taken to obtain an expansion of its territorial district. Please find enclosed documents filed with the Meade County Judge Executive for purposes of expanding the Hardin County Water District #1's territorial limits. Please call should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

SKEETERS, BENNETT & WILSON PLC

Alaird J. Wilson II David T. Wilson II

DTW:dnf Enclosures PETITION TO CHANGE TERRITORIAL LIMITS

1. Hardin County Water District No. 1 ("HCWD") provides water services to the

residents of Hardin County, Kentucky and also provides water services to the Cities of Vine

Grove, Hardinsburg and to the Meade County Water District;

2. HCWD has entered into an agreement with the Department of Defense to provide

waste water treatment facilities at the Fort Knox military installation. A portion of the military

installation which the District will be serving is located in Meade County, Kentucky. For that

reason, the District respectfully requests that the Meade County Judge Executive enter the

attached Order authorizing the District to provide sewer services to the Van Voorhis housing area

and to the Camp Carlson area, Fort Knox, Kentucky both of these areas being located in Meade

County. HCWD will also be providing waste water treatment services to the City of Muldraugh.

Please see the attached map. The blue areas will be serviced by HCWD.

3. Attached hereto and incorporated herewith are letters from two freeholders in Meade

County, Kentucky as required by KRS 74.115.

4. Notice of this request has been published in the Meade County Messenger.

Respectfully submitted,

Respectfully submitted,

Respectfully submitted,

James S. Bruce General Manager

Hardin County Water District No. 1

Date: JANNY 7 _, 2005

December 27, 2004

Meade County Judge Executive William Haynes 516 Fairway Drive Brandenburg, Ky 40108

Re: Expansion of Sewer Services

Dear Judge Haynes:

I am writing to request that you enter an Order authorizing the Hardin County Water District to extend sewer services into that portion of the Fort Knox Military Installation which lies within the boundaries of Meade County. This will enable the City of Muldraugh to continue to receive waste water treatment services by utilizing the waste water treatment facilities on post. This is of great benefit to the City because the facilities on Post are by far the most economical way to treat the City's waste water. Accordingly, I would ask that you approve the Order allowing Hardin County Water District No. 1 to serve that portion of Fort Knox which in fact lies within the boundaries of Meade County.

Sincerely,

John Carlberg

Main Street

Muldraugh, Ky 40155

John Carthey

City of Muldraugh

120 South Main Street P.O. Box 395 Muldraugh, Kentucky 40155-0395 Phone: 502-942-2824 Fax: 502-942-2892

December 27, 2004

Meade County Judge Executive William Haynes 516 Fairway Drive Brandenburg, Kentucky 40108

Ref: Expansion of Sewer Services

Dear Judge Haynes:

The undersigned is the Mayor of the City of Muldraugh. For many years, our city has disposed of its sewer by contract with the Department of Defense. The Department of Defense has now contracted with Hardin County Water District No. 1 to run its sewer disposal operations. As a result of that agreement, I am requesting that you enter an Order approving the expansion of the Hardin County Water District's territory into that portion of Fort Knox which lies within Meade County. The area in question is the blue shaded area on the enclosed map. This will enable the City of Muldraugh to obtain sewer disposal services by utilizing the Army's waste water treatment facility. Your attention to this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Danny Tate

Mayor, City of Muldraugh

ORDER OF MEADE COUNTY JUDGE EXECUTIVE

This matter has been brought before the Meade County Judge Executive upon application
of the Hardin County Water District No. 1;
Written request has been submitted to two (2) freeholders in Meade County, Kentucky;
Notice of the Petition has been published in the Meade County Messenger on the day
of, 2005;
The Judge Executive having considered the request and the proposal, and finding said
request to be reasonable, hereby approves the extension of the boundaries of the Hardin County
Water District #1 into that portion of Meade County located withing the boundaries of the Fort
Knox military reservation and identified as the blue shaded area on the attached map. Said map
is incorporated into this Order. This expansion is for the purpose of providing waste water
treatment services.
So Ordered this day of, 2005.
William Haynes, Meade County Judge Executive

Notice is hereby given that the Hardin County Water District #1 seeks to annex a portion of the Fort Knox Military Installation located within the confines of Meade County, Kentucky for purposes of provided waste water treatment services. A Petition requesting the expansion and annexation has been filed with the Meade County Judge Executive the 13th day of January, 2005.

SKEETERS, BENNETT AND WILSON, PLC

Attorneys at Law 550 w. lincoln trail blvd. P.O. BOX 610

RADCLIFF, KENTUCKY 40160

Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort. Ky 40602

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION